

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.27244/2010  
(From the judgment and order dated 23/06/2010 in WA No.1904/2008 of The  
HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

SASIKALA DEVI P Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ANR Respondent(s)  
(With prayer for interim relief)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 35223 of 2010  
(With office report)

Date: 30/11/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)  
SLP(C) 27244/2010 Mr. C.S. Rajan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

SLP(C) 35223/2010 Mr. Venkita Subramana T.R. Adv.  
Mr. S. Ganesh, Adv.  
Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv.  
Mr. M.T. George, Adv.  
Ms. Kavitha K.T., Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.35223 OF 2010

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents state that  
the respondents do not propose to file any counter affidavit to  
the special leave petition. Accordingly, we grant leave.

...2/-

:2:

Hearing expedited.

The appeal will be heard on the SLP Paper Book. Additional  
documents, if any, may be filed by the parties.

Ad interim order dated 10th December, 2010 is made absolute  
till the disposal of the appeal.

SLP(C) NO.27244 OF 2010

Despite service, no one has put in appearance on behalf of  
respondent No.2, namely, the University of Kerala.

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

The appeal will be heard on the SLP Paper Book. Additional  
documents, if any, may be filed by the parties.

Tag with Civil Appeal arising out of Special Leave Petition

(Civil) No.35223 of 2010.

| (VINOD LAKHINA)  
| COURT MASTER

| | (INDU BALA KAPUR)  
| | COURT MASTER

|